REGULAR MEETING OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PLATTSBURGH, NEW YORK March 3, 2022 5:00 P.M.

AGENDA

Presen	t: Mayor Christopher Rosenquest, Councilors Jaime Canales (W1) Mike Kelly (W2), Elizabeth Gibbs (W3), Jennifer Tallon (W4), Caitlin Bopp (W5), Jeff Moore (W6)				
Absent					

	By Councilor; Seconded by Councilor				
	Roll call: Councilors Canales, Kelly, Gibbs, Tallon, Bopp, Moore (All in Favor/opposed)				

	City Operations – Chair Councilor Bopp				
	City Operations Chair Councilor Bonn				
	Finance and Community Development – Chair Mayor Rosenquest				
	City Infrastructure – Chair Councilor Moore				
	Public Safety – Chair Councilor Canales				
	Plattsburgh Public Library – Liaison Councilor Tallon				
	MLD - MLD Board President Councilor Gibbs				
	Corporation Counsel – Dean Schneller				
4.	**************************************				

5. PAYROLLS OF VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS:

By Councilor; Seconded by Councilor Roll call: Councilors Canales, Kelly, Gibbs, Tallon, Bopp, Moore (All in Favor/opposed) ***********************************		RESOLVED : That the payrolls of the various Departments of the City of Plattsburgh for the week ending March 2, 2022 in the amount of are authorized and allowed and the Mayor and the City Clerk are hereby empowered and directed to sign warrants drawn on the City Chamberlain for the payment thereof.						
(All in Favor/opposed) ***********************************		By Councilor	; Seconded by Councilor					
RESOLVED: That the bills Audited by the Common Council for the week ending March 4, 2022 in the amount of \$ are authorized and allowed and the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to sign warrants drawn on the City Chamberlain for the payment thereof. By Councilor; Seconded by Councilor Roll call: Councilors Canales, Kelly, Gibbs, Tallon, Bopp, Moore (All in Favor/opposed) ***********************************	****	(All in Favor/oppos	sed)					
amount of \$are authorized and allowed and the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to sign warrants drawn on the City Chamberlain for the payment thereof. By Councilor; Seconded by Councilor Roll call: Councilors Canales, Kelly, Gibbs, Tallon, Bopp, Moore (All in Favor/opposed) ***********************************	6. AUDIT OF CLAIMS:							
Roll call: Councilors Canales, Kelly, Gibbs, Tallon, Bopp, Moore (All in Favor/opposed) ***********************************		amount of \$are authorized and allowed and the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby						
7. OTHER ITEMS: 7. 3 ADOPTION OF LOCAL LAW P-1 OF 2022: A local law adding Article II entitled "Best Value Competitive Bidding and Procurement" to Chapter 64 "Finances" of the City Code of the City of Plattsburgh. This Local Law shall take effect immediately upon approval by the Mayor and filing with the New York Secretary of State. The entire text of which has been distributed to and read by the members of the Common Council, is hereby enacted without the reading thereof and a copy of said local law is made part of the minutes of this meeting. By Councilor; Seconded by Councilor Discussion: Roll call: Councilors Canales, Kelly, Gibbs, Tallon, Bopp, Moore ACTION TAKEN: Adopted Defeated Withdrawn Tabled Follow up Action: ***********************************		By Councilor	; Seconded by Councilor					
7.33 ADOPTION OF LOCAL LAW P-1 OF 2022: A local law adding Article II entitled "Best Value Competitive Bidding and Procurement" to Chapter 64 "Finances" of the City Code of the City of Plattsburgh. This Local Law shall take effect immediately upon approval by the Mayor and filing with the New York Secretary of State. The entire text of which has been distributed to and read by the members of the Common Council, is hereby enacted without the reading thereof and a copy of said local law is made part of the minutes of this meeting. By Councilor; Seconded by Councilor Discussion: Roll call: Councilors Canales, Kelly, Gibbs, Tallon, Bopp, Moore ACTION TAKEN: Adopted Defeated Withdrawn Tabled Follow up Action: ***********************************	****	(All in Favor/oppos	sed)					
Competitive Bidding and Procurement" to Chapter 64 "Finances" of the City Code of the City of Plattsburgh. This Local Law shall take effect immediately upon approval by the Mayor and filing with the New York Secretary of State. The entire text of which has been distributed to and read by the members of the Common Council, is hereby enacted without the reading thereof and a copy of said local law is made part of the minutes of this meeting. By Councilor; Seconded by Councilor Discussion: Roll call: Councilors Canales, Kelly, Gibbs, Tallon, Bopp, Moore ACTION TAKEN: Adopted Defeated Withdrawn Tabled Follow up Action: ***********************************	7.	OTHER ITEMS:						
Secretary of State. The entire text of which has been distributed to and read by the members of the Common Council, is hereby enacted without the reading thereof and a copy of said local law is made part of the minutes of this meeting. By Councilor; Seconded by Councilor Discussion: Roll call: Councilors Canales, Kelly, Gibbs, Tallon, Bopp, Moore ACTION TAKEN: Adopted Defeated Withdrawn Tabled Follow up Action: ***********************************		Competitive Bidding and Procurement" to Chapter 64 "Finances" of the City Code of the City of						
Discussion: Roll call: Councilors Canales, Kelly, Gibbs, Tallon, Bopp, Moore ACTION TAKEN: Adopted Defeated Withdrawn Tabled Follow up Action: ***********************************		Secretary of State. The entire text of which has been distributed to and read by the members of the Common Council, is hereby enacted without the reading thereof and a copy of said local law is made						
Roll call: Councilors Canales, Kelly, Gibbs, Tallon, Bopp, Moore ACTION TAKEN: Adopted Defeated Withdrawn Tabled Follow up Action: ***********************************		By Councilor	; Seconded by Councilor					
ACTION TAKEN: Adopted Defeated Withdrawn Tabled Follow up Action: ***********************************		Discussion:						
Follow up Action: ***********************************		Roll call: Councilors Canales, Kelly, Gibbs, Tallon, Bopp, Moore						
7.34 ESTABLISHING CAPITAL PROJECT H5110.87 – 2022 DOWNTOWN IMPROVEMENTS By Councilor; Seconded by Councilor		Follow up Action: *********	********************					
By Councilor; Seconded by Councilor		·						
Discussion:		Discussion:	, seconded by Councilot					

	Roll call: Councilors Canales, Kelly, Gibbs, Tallon, Bopp, Moore						
****	ACTION TAKEN: Follow up Action:	-			Tabled *********		
	7.35 AUTHORIZE IMPROVEMENTS	DESIGN PRO					
	By Councilor	; Sec	onded by Counci	lor			
	Discussion:						
Roll call: Councilors Canales, Kelly, Gibbs, Tallon, Bopp, Moore							
****	ACTION TAKEN: Follow up Action:				Tabled *********		
****		IG MUNICIP	AL ADVISOR S	SERVICES AGRE	EMENT WITH MUNISTAT,		
	By Councilor	; Sec	onded by Counci	lor			
	Discussion:						
	Roll call: Councilors Canales, Kelly, Gibbs, Tallon, Bopp, Moore						
****	ACTION TAKEN: Follow up Action:	•			Tabled *********		
	7.37 REQUESTING	STATE LEO OF THE NYS	GISLATION TO POLICEMEN'S	ADD THREE PO AND FIREMEN	OLICE OFFICERS TO THE 'S RETIREMENT SYSTEM		
	By Councilor	; Sec	onded by Counci	lor	<u> </u>		
	Discussion:						
	Roll call: Councilors						
*****	ACTION TAKEN: Follow up Action: ************************************	-			Tabled **********		
8.	EXECUTIVE SESS	SION: (if appl	icable, on motio	n)			

Page 4 ************************************	*******************
9. NEW BUSINESS:	
**************************************	**************************************
Motion to Adjourn by Councilor	: Seconded by Councilor
Roll call: Councilors Canales, Kelly, Gibl	
MEETING ADJOURNED:	, 1